
 

For additional information, please contact the Onalaska City Clerk / Treasurer’s office at 608-781-9530. 

2019 Taxpayers Information 
  
 
 

Individual checks required   
for tax payments  

(other transaction amounts cannot be included)    

INCLUDE A CONTACT NUMBER  
Real Estate Taxes: 

• Payments made through  

January 31, 2020 must be made to 

the Onalaska City Treasurer at 415 

Main Street, Onalaska.                       

• Visa, MasterCard 

and Discover credit 

cards are now  

accepted  IN PERSON ONLY 

with a 2% merchants fee charge 

• Escrow checks must be endorsed 

by all parties and will be applied in 

full to the tax bill.  If refunds are 

applicable, a check will be issued 

within ten (10) business days. 

• Payments made after January 

31, 2020 must be made to the La 

Crosse County Treasurer at 212 

6th Street N. Rm 1900, La 

Crosse.  La Crosse County ac-

cepts cash, check and credit cards.   

Personal Property Tax: 

• All personal property tax must be 

paid in full to the Onalaska City 

Treasurer on or before January 

31, 2020. 

 

Christmas Trees: 
Curbside pickup is 
available the week of  
January 13th - no later 
than 5 a.m. the same day as your 
regular refuse pick up day.  Trees 
placed in a disposal bag will not be 

picked up. 
Yard Waste:   

April - Nov. 

The 2020 Yard Waste 

stickers will be available 

for purchase for $20.  Due to the IM-

PORTANT CHANGES with Yard 

Waste pickup, please see your 2020 

Recycling Brochure or the City Web-

site: www.cityofonalaska.com for more 

details. 

Refuse & Recycling:    
The 2020 Recycling Brochure will 

be mailed prior to December 31st.   

*During winter months please do 

NOT put your garbage/recycling 

carts in the street.  This interferes 

with snow plowing. 

Snow Removal:   Sidewalks must 

be cleared of ice & snow within 24 

hours after a snowfall.  Do not push 

or blow snow onto streets/

sidewalks or other properties. 

 

ANIMAL LICENSES 

Remember To Send A Self -

Addressed Stamped Envelope For 

Return Of Tags!! 

You will need to provide documenta-

tion of proof of rabies. 

*All dogs and cats five (5) months 

and older must be licensed. 

*If your pet has not been previously 
licensed or has since been fixed, you 
must also provide proof of spay or  
neuter.   

Spayed/Neutered—$14.00 
Unaltered —$25.00 

Late Fee (after 3/31)— 
$25.00 Per animal 

**Any dog renewals after March 31, 
2020 need to be paid (including late 
fee) to:  La Crosse County Clerk’s 
Office—212 6th Street N. Rm 1500, 
La Crosse, WI 54601. 

 

2020 CENSUS INFO. 

April 1, 2020 is Census Day and the 

City of Onalaska wants you to count.  

Please see the back of this newsletter 

for important census information. 

Rate given per thousand for: 

City of Onalaska 

School District of Onalaska 

School District of Holmen 

Western Technical College 

County  

Gross Tax Rate—ONALASKA 

Gross Tax Rate—HOLMEN 

State Tax Credit 

Net Tax Rate—ONALASKA 

Net Tax Rate—HOLMEN 

2018-2019 

$6.05 

$9.94 

$11.51 

$1.63 

$4.13 

$21.75 

$23.32 

($1.96) 

$19.79 

$21.36 

2019-2020 

$5.63 

$9.00 

$10.13 

$1.46 

$3.73 

$19.82 

$20.95 

($1.69) 

$18.13 

$19.26 

Mill Rate—Split by Jurisdiction 

City of Onalaska www.cityofonalaska.com  

City Hall 
415 Main Street 

Hours: 8:00am—5:00pm 
Monday thru Friday 

Dates to Remember 

  Dec. 24—City Hall Closed 

  Dec. 25—City Hall Closed 

  Dec. 31—City Hall Closes 

 at Noon 

  Dec. 31—All animal licenses 

 expire 

  Jan. 1—City Hall Closed 

  Jan. 31—1st installment of 

 Real Estate taxes due to 

 the City Treasurer 

  Jan. 31—Onalaska Personal 

 Property taxes due 

   Mar. 31—Last day to license 

animals before late fee 

  Jul. 31—2nd installment of 

 Real Estate taxes due to 

 the La Crosse County 

 Treasurer 

Lottery Credit 

Onalaska School Dist.—$174.94 

Holmen School Dist.—$203.66 

This is the maximum amount possible. 

First Dollar Credit 

Onalaska School Dist.—$63.05 

Holmen School Dist.—$73.40 

         Elections 2020 

           Feb. 18—Spring Primary  
 
Apr. 7—Spring Election & Presidential 
Preference Primary 

 
Aug 11—Partisan Primary 

 

Nov 3—General Election          

 

 

 

 

District 1—Omni Center 

255 Rider’s Club Road 

Dist. 2 & 3—National Guard Armory  

910 Oak Forest Drive 

Receipts  

Print your own tax receipt at: 

http://www.co.lacrosse.wi.us/ 

LandRecordsPortal 

Click on Parcel Search, Enter Ad-

dress, Click Taxes Tab 

If you would like receipts 

mailed, you must include a 

self-addressed, stamped  

envelope . 

Drop Boxes are Located 
At City Hall in the 

East Parking Lot and 

by the East Door Entrance 
 

http://www.cityofonalaska.com

